less than $5,000,001.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2023 and the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2023
and for the year ended December 31, 2022 are based on the audited and unaudited historical financial statements
of Colombier and PSQ. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and
assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying
notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information and include immaterial rounding differences.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 31, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Contractual Redemptions

1

PSQ
(Historical)

2
Colombier
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Combined

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,176  $ 1,793  $ 174,397   A $ 176,380  $ (156,504)  J $ 19,876

   (198)  B
   (6,038)  C
   (9,700)  D
   12,950   E

Prepaid expense and other current

assets   406   136   2,400   D  2,942   2,942

Total current assets   3,582   1,929   173,811   179,322   (156,504)   22,818

Intangible assets, net   2,827   —   2,827   2,827

Operating lease right-of-use asset   253   —   253   253

Property and equipment, net   40  —   40   40

Deposit   8   —   8   8
Marketable securities held in Trust

Account   —  174,397   (174,397)  A  —   —

Total assets  $ 6,710  $ 176,326  $ (586)   $ 182,450  $ (156,504)   $ 25,946

115

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 31, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data) — (Continued)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Contractual Redemptions

(1)

PSQ
(Historical)

(2)
Colombier
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY
AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 1,887   $ —   $   $ 1,887   $   $ 1,887

Accrued expenses   665   1,300   (198)  B  665   665

   (1,102)  D

Deferred revenue   52   —   52   52

Operating lease liability   177   —   177   177

Income taxes payable   —   977   977   977

Total current liabilities   2,781   2,277   (1,300)   3,758   —   3,758

Convertible promissory notes   3,198   —   19,301   E   —   —

   (22,229)  F

Operating lease liability, non-current   82   —   82   82

Warrant liabilities   —   2,519   2,519   (38 )  J  2,481

Deferred underwriting fee payable   —   6,038   (6,038)  C  —   —

Earnout shares liability   —   —   2,700   K  2,700   2,700

Total liabilities   6,061   10,834   (7,836)   9,059   (38 )   9,021

Commitments and contingencies

Colombier Class A common stock subject to

possible redemption, 17,250,000 shares
at redemption value   —   173,367   (173,367)  H  —   —

Stockholders’ equity:
Colombier preferred stock, $0.0001 par

value; 1,000,000 shares authorized;
none issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —

Colombier Class A common stock,
$0.0001 par value; 80,000,000 shares
authorized; none issued and
outstanding (excluding 17,250,000
shares subject to possible redemption)   —   —   2   F   4   (2)  H  2

   2   H
Colombier Class B common stock,

$0.0001 par value; 20,000,000 shares
authorized; 4,312,500 shares issued
and outstanding   —   —   —   —   J  —

Colombier Class C common stock   —   —   —   F   —   —
PSQ common stock, $0.001 par value;

1,100,000 shares authorized;
771,155 shares issued and outstanding   1   —   (1)  H   —

Additional paid in capital   16,219   —   (3,300)  D  195,039   (156,502)  H  38,575

   22,228   F   38   J

   (10,773)   G

   173,365   H

   (2,700)   I

Accumulated deficit   (15,571)   (7,875)   (2,898)  D  (21,652)   (21,652)

   (6,081)  E

   10,773   G

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   649   (7,875)   180,617   173,391   (156,466)   16,925
Total liabilities, temporary equity and

stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 6,710   $ 176,326   $ (586)   $ 182,450   $ (156,504)   $ 25,946

116

Table of Contents

Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

(1)   Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of PSQ as of March 31, 2023.

(2)   Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of Colombier as of March 31,
2023.

(A)   Reflects the transfer of marketable securities held in the Trust Account to cash.

(B)   Reflects payments of Colombier accrued expenses at the closing of the Business Combination.

(C)   Reflects the settlement of deferred underwriting commissions at the closing of the Business

[…]

(I)   Reflects the obligation to issue Earnout Shares to stockholders (excluding Earnout Shares to be issued
to employees and service providers) upon the occurrence of Earnout Triggering Events. Colombier
has preliminarily determined that the Contingent Consideration for the PSQ Earn-out participants is
not indexed to Colombier’s own stock and is therefore accounted for as a liability which will be
remeasured to fair value at subsequent reporting dates with the change in fair value recognized as a
gain or loss in the statement of operations.

(J)   Reflects, under the maximum contractual redemption scenario, the forfeiture of 129,375 shares of
Colombier Class B Common Stock and 171,000 Colombier Private Placement Warrants by the
Sponsor at the closing of the Business Combination.

117

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Contractual Redemptions

(1)

PSQ
(Historical)

(2)
Colombier
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 378   $ —   $ —   $ 378   $ —   $ 378

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of

depreciation and
amortization shown
separately below)   363   —   —   363   —   363

General and administrative   4,092   —   —   4,092   —   4,092

Sales and marketing   666   —   —   666   —   666

Research and development   249   —   —   249   —   249
Depreciation and

amortization   545   —   20   (CC)  565   —   565
Formation and operating

costs   —   1,549   (30 )  (BB)  1,519   —   1,519

Total costs and expenses   5,915   1,549   (10 )   7,454   —   7,454

Operating loss   (5,537)   (1,549)   10   (7,076)   —   (7,076)

Other income (expense)
Interest earned on

marketable securities
held in Trust Account   —   1,838   (1,838)  (AA)  —   —   —

Other income, net   5   —   —   5   —   5
Change in fair value of

convertible promissory
notes   (1,148)   —   1,148   (EE)   —   —   —

Interest expense   (8)   —   —   (8)   —   (8)
Change in fair value of

warrant liabilities   —   (1,489)   —   (1,489)   23 (DD)  (1,466)
Total other (expense)

income   (1,151)   349   (690)   (1,492)   23   (1,469)

Loss before income tax   (6,688)   (1,200)   (680)   (8,568)   23   (8,545)

Income tax expense   —   (453)   —   (453)   —   (453)

Net loss  $ (6,688)  $ (1,653)  $ (680)   $ (9,021)  $ 23   $ (8,998)

Net loss per common

share, basic and
diluted  $ (7.98)

Basic and diluted net loss

per share, Class A
common stock   $ (0.08)

Basic and diluted net loss

per share, Class B
common stock   $ (0.08)

Weighted average

number of common
shares outstanding,
basic and diluted   41,562,550   25,861,078

Net loss per common

share, basic and
diluted   $ (0.22)   $ (0.35)

[…]

(CC) Represents an adjustment to include amortization expense of the asset acquisition of EveryLife Inc. by
PSQ after giving effect to the Business Combination as if it had occurred on January 1, 2022.

(DD) Represents, under the maximum contractual redemption scenario, the forfeiture of 171,000 Colombier
Private Placement Warrants by the Sponsor at the closing of the Business Combination.

(EE)  Represents the elimination of the change in fair value of convertible promissory notes which will be
converted into stock at the closing of the Business Combination.

119

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Contractual Redemptions

(1)

PSQ
(Historical)

(2)
Colombier
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 475   $ —   $ —   $ 475   $ —   $ 475

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of

depreciation and
amortization shown
separately below)   716   —   —   716   —   716

General and administrative   2,017   —   2,898   (EE)   4,915   —   4,915

Sales and marketing   2,550   —   —   2,550   —   2,550

Research and development   1,446   —   —   1,446   —   1,446

Depreciation and amortization   842   —   133   (CC)  975   —   975

Formation and operating costs   —   1,174   (120)  (BB)  1,054   —   1,054

Total costs and expenses   7,571   1,174   2,911   11,656   —   11,656

Operating loss   (7,096)   (1,174)   (2,911)   (11,181)   —   (11,181)

Other income
Interest earned on marketable

securities held in Trust
Account   —   2,442   (2,442)  (AA)  —   —   —

Other income, net   118   —   —   118   —   118

Interest income   1   —   —   1   —   1
Change in fair value of

warrant liabilities   —   5,053   —   5,053   (76 )   4,977

Total other income   119   7,495   (2,442)   5,172   (76 )   5,096

(Loss) income before income

tax   (6,977)   6,321   (5,353)   (6,009)   (76)   (6,085)

Income tax expense   (1)   (525)   —   (526)   —   (526)

Net (loss) income  $ (6,978)  $ 5,796   $ (5,353)   $ (6,535)  $ (76 )  $ (6,611)

Net loss per common share,

basic and diluted  $ (11.74)

Basic and diluted net income

per share, Class A
common stock   $ 0.27

Basic and diluted net income

per share, Class B
common stock   $ 0.27

Weighted average number of
common shares
outstanding, basic and
diluted   41,562,550   25,861,078

Net loss per common share,

basic and diluted   $ (0.16)   $ (0.26)